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RECRUITMENT AGAINST SPORTS QUOTA

(OPEN ADVERTISMENT)
in Group 'C' categories for the year 2024-25

(Employment Notice No. SWRIP-HQISports (OA)/24-25,
Dated 19.10.2024]

3) The minimum sports norms and minimum educational qualification
required for eligibility is mentioned in the detailed notification on South
Western Railway websites.

SIN

4 SPORTS ACHIEVEMENTS: The sports certificates of sports
persons as on the date of issue of notification achieved on or after
01.04.2022 shall only be considered for appointment. For this purpose,
concluding day of the championship shall be taken into account. The
sportsperson shall be an active player.

) The Sports/Discipline/Games/Events notified in Level-5/4 of the
Railway Services(Revised Pay) Rules,2016 areas under:

BREAK-UP OFTHE POSTS - DISCIPLINE WISE

Name of the Sports
Discipline/Garne

1 Chess (Men)

2 Hockey (Men)

SIN

3 Swimming (Men)

4 Basketball(Women)

5Cricket (Women)

1) South Western Railway invites applications in the prescribed format
trom eligible candidates for 46 posts to be recruited in Group 'C
categories in Level-5/4 & Level-3/2 and erstwhile Group'D' categories in
Level-1 of the Railway Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 againstH The Sports/Discipline/Games/Events notified in Level-1 O neSports Quota (Open Advertisement) for the year 2024-25. The detailed
notification, annexures and application form are available on websites:
www.rrchubli.in & www.swr.indianrailways.gov.in.
2) AGE:18-25 years as on 01.01.2025 (No age relaxation ise
permissible for this recruitment & No post is exclusively reserved tor any
particularcommunity).

Name of the Sports
Discipline/Game

ATHLETICS (Men)

Chess

Event/Position

CRICKET (Men)

Goal Keeper

CRICKET (Women)

50,100,200 Back Stroke/Breast
troke/Butterfly Stroke

Forward

All Rounder

Total

Event/Position

110 mts Hurdles

400 mts

ATHLETICS (Women)

2 BASKETBALL (Women) Ball Handler

(ii)The Sports/Discipline/Games/Events notified in Level-3/2 of the

Railway Services(Revised Pay) Rules, 2016are as under:

Total Postis

Long Jump /Triple Jump

100 mts Hurdles

01

01

Left Hand Middle order Batter

Left Hand Middle order Batter

Left Arm Spinner

01

01

01

05

Total
Post/s

Note: For posts notified in Level-5/4. the candidate having eligibility for

Level-3/2 may also apply. However, candidates having the eligibility for|| 1

Level-3/2 will be considered and subiected for trials, only in case, the
candidates for Level-5/4 with requisite sports norms, educational

qualification etc. are found ineligible. Such candidates will be

Considered for recruitment in Level-3/2 only.

OSouth Western RHilway SWR

0

01

01

0
01

01

4 VOL.LEYBALI. (Men) Attacker/Setter

Atacker

01

01

5

4

2 HOCKEY (Men)

VOI.LEYBALL.
(Women)

3SWIMMING (Men)

SIN

RallwayServices(Revised Pay) Rules,2016 are as under:

a) Head Quarters Quota
Name of the Sports

Discipline/Game

BALL BADMINTON

(Men)

S/N

KABADDI (Wornen) Left Raider

WATER POLO (Men)

4 WATER POLO (Men)

2

c) Hubballi Division Quota
Name of the Sports

Discipline/Game
GOLF (Men)

VOLLEYBALL
(Women)

S/N

Blockeer

Libero

b) Bengaluru Division Quota
Name of the Sports
Discipline/Game

d) Mysuru Division Quota
Name of the Sports

Discipline/Game
1 CHESS (Women)

2TABLE TENNIS (Men)

Setter
Right Raider

3 KABADDI (Women)

1ATHLETICS(Men) 100 mts

Left Corner

2 ATHLETICS (Women) 800 mts
TBLE TENNIS
(Women)
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Centre
Left Front
Right Front

Back
Forward

EventUPosition

50,100,200 Back Stroke
/

Breast Stroke/Butterfly Stroke,
400,800, 1500 Free style
Right Position
Left Position

Event/Position

Singles/Doubles

AllRounder

Golf

Centre Position

IM

Attacker

Blocker

Event/Position

Singles/Doubles
Right Corner

Total

Total

Event/Position

Right Cover
Left Cover

Total

Total

01

Total

01

01

01

01

G1

16

Total
Postts
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01

01

03

01

01

10

Total
Postts

01

01

01

01

01

05

Total
Post/s

01

02

02

05

Total
Post/s

01

01

01

01

01

For detailed Notification and application form, visit websites:
www.rrchubli.in & www.swr.indianrailways.gov.in
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Opening Date: 19.10.2024. Closing Date: 17.45 hours of 19.11.2024
(Closing date for the candidates from far flung areas is 17.45 hours of

04.12.2024) Asst. Personnel Officer/HQ
For Principal Chief Personnel Officer

oSWRRLY EN 29249

ApplyApply

https://www.geniusjankari.com

