# I VEW HEART OF WHATELES (( ))

# **RECRUITMENT AGAINST SPORTS QUOTA** (OPEN ADVERTISMENT)

in Group 'C' categories for the year 2024-25 [Employment Notice No. SWR/P-HQ/Sports (OA)/24-25, Dated 19.10.2024]

- 1) South Western Railway invites applications in the prescribed format from eligible candidates for 46 posts to be recruited in Group 'C' categories in Level-5/4 & Level-3/2 and erstwhile Group 'D' categories in Level-1 of the Railway Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 against Sports Quota (Open Advertisement) for the year 2024-25. The detailed notification, annexures and application form are available on websites: www.rrchubli.in & www.swr.indianrailways.gov.in.
- 2) AGE: 18-25 years as on 01.01.2025 (No age relaxation is permissible for this recruitment & No post is exclusively reserved for any particular community).
- 3) The minimum sports norms and minimum educational qualification required for eligibility is mentioned in the detailed notification on South Western Railway websites.
- 4) SPORTS ACHIEVEMENTS: The sports certificates of sports persons as on the date of issue of notification achieved on or after 01.04.2022 shall only be considered for appointment. For this purpose, concluding day of the championship shall be taken into account. The sportsperson shall be an active player.

## BREAK-UP OF THE POSTS - DISCIPLINE WISE

# (i) The Sports/Discipline/Games/Events notified in Level-5/4 of the Railway Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 are as under: -

S/N	Name of the Sports Discipline/Game	Event/Position	Total Post/s
1	Chess (Men)	Chess	01
2	Hockey (Men)	Goal Keeper	01
3	Swimming (Men)	50,100,200 Back Stroke/Breast troke/Butterfly Stroke	01
4	Basketball (Women)	Forward	01
5	Cricket (Women)	All Rounder	01
		Total	05

Note: For posts notified in Level-5/4, the candidate having eligibility for Level-3/2 may also apply. However, candidates having the eligibility for Level-3/2 will be considered and subjected for trials, only in case, the candidates for Level-5/4 with requisite sports norms, educational qualification etc. are found ineligible. Such candidates will be considered for recruitment in Level-3/2 only.

# (ii) The Sports/Discipline/Games/Events notified in Level-3/2 of the Railway Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 are as under:

S/N	Name of the Sports Discipline/Game	Event/Position	Total Post/s
1	ATHLETICS (Men)	110 mts Hurdles	01
		400 mts	01
	ATHLETICS (Women)	Long Jump / Triple Jump	01
		100 mts Hurdles	01
2	BASKETBALL (Women)	Ball Handler	01
	CRICKET (Men)	Left Hand Middle order Batter	01
3	CRICKET (Women)	Left Hand Middle order Batter	01
		Left Arm Spinner	01

(6) South Western Railway - SWR

4	VOLLEYBALL (Men)	Attacker/Setter		01
		Attacker		01
	VOLLEYBALL (Women)  KABADDI (Women)	Blocker		01
		Libero	1	01
į.		Setter		01
		Right Raider		91
5		Left Raider		01
		Left Corner		01
	****		Total	16

(iii) The Sports/Discipline/Games/Events notified in Level-1 of the Railway Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 are as under: -

#### a) Head Quarters Quota

S/N	Name of the Sports Discipline/Game	Event/Position	Total Post/s
	BALL BADMINTON (Men)	Centre	01
		Left Front	01
1		Right Front	01
		Back	01
2	HOCKEY (Men)	Forward	01
3	SWIMMING (Men)	50,100,200 Back Stroke / Breast Stroke/Butterfly Stroke, 400,800,1500 Free style	03
4	WATER POLO (Men)	Right Position	01
		Left Position	01
		Total	10

ם נט	engaluru Division Qu	ota	
S/N	Name of the Sports Discipline/Game	Event/Position	Total Post/s
1	ATHLETICS (Men)	100 mts	01
<sup>⋄</sup> 2	ATHLETICS (Women)	800 mts	01
3	TABLE TENNIS (Women)	Singles/Doubles	01
4	WATER POLO (Men)	All Rounder	01
		Centre Position	01
		Total	05

### c) Hubballi Division Quota

S/N	Name of the Sports Discipline/Game	Event/Position	Total Post/s
1	GOLF (Men)	Golf	01
2	VOLLEYBALL (Women)	Attacker	. 02
		Blocker	02
		Total	05

## d) Mysuru Division Quota

S/N	Name of the Sports Discipline/Game	Event/Position	Total Post/s
1	CHESS (Women)	IM	01
2	TABLE TENNIS (Men)	Singles/Doubles	01
3	KABADDI (Women)	Right Corner	01
		Right Cover	01
		Left Cover	01
-		Total	05

For detailed Notification and application form, visit websites: www.rrchubli.in & www.swr.indianrailways.gov.in

Opening Date: 19.10.2024. Closing Date: 17.45 hours of 19.11.2024 (Closing date for the candidates from far flung areas is 17.45 hours of Asst. Personnel Officer/HQ 04.12.2024)

PUB/452/AAF/PRB/SWR/2024-25

For Principal Chief Personnel Officer S SWRRLY C SWRRLY